Ordinance No. 869

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 38-2-1(H)(1) OF THE UTILITIES CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

The Utilities Code of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows::

Section 38-2-1

(H) Billing; Utility Shut-off;

(1) All bills for utility services shall be due and payable upon presentation which will usually be the first (1st) day of the month. If a bill is not paid by the fifteeth (15th) day of the month, a penalty equal to ten percent (10%) of the amount due on said bill shall be added thereto. This penalty shall be in addition to the charges heretofore established for the utility services.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this day of FEBRUARY , 2000.

Hand

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

. Burdzilanskas

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

)SS

)

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>FEBRUARY</u> 28 , 2000, the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>869</u> which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>869</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on <u>FEBRUARY 29</u>, 2000, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this <u>lst</u> day of <u>MARCH</u>, 2000.

Remela J. Burdzelauskas

12